o e

REPUBLIC OF MALAW|
IN THE HIGH COURT OF MALAWI
PRINCIPAL REGISTRY
PERSONAL INJURY CAUSE NO. 428 OF 2020

BETWEEN

REVEREND MALANi MTONGA stsssssssmessssemssnsesms . 1* DEFENDANT

PRIME INSURANCE co. HT Dttt 2" DEFENDANT

Coram: T.Soko, Assistant Registrar
Mwaungulu, Counsel for the claimant
Ndhlabvu, Counsei for the defendant

N. Munthali, Court Clerk

ORDER ON ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

introduction

This is the order on assessment of damages following an order by Honourabie Justice Tembo
to enter liability against the defendant dated 13t October 2020. The claimant’s claim is for
damages for pain and suffering, loss of amenities of life, deformity ang disfigurement
replacement value of the motor cycle, cost of police and medical report and costs of the
action, The facts aver that on 27th August 2019, the claimant was riding his motor cycle from
the direction of Chileka Health Centre heading towards Ngumbe Trading Centre on Chileka
Airport Road when at or near Ten Miles near Pambg Wholesalers the 15t defendant hit the




claimant whiist turning to the right to Pambag Wholesalers shop. As a result of the accident,
the claimant sustained injuries.

Evidence

of K6,213,346.00. The award was made on 5% March 2019,

2. Friday Mtelera vs Nenani Misolo and Prime Insurance Co, Ltd where the claimant
sustained fracture of femur, fracture of right pateila, fracture of tibia/fibula, cut on
the left leg, cut on the right elbow and bruises, The claimant was awarded a sum of
K5,0020,000.00 as damages for pain and suffering, K1,000,000.00 as damages for loss




of amenities of life and K1,000,000.00 as damages for disfigurement and costs of the
action,

3. Thomasi Matemba vs Richard Kalitendere and Britam insurance Co. Ltd Personal
Injury No. 913 of 2016 where the claimant suffered a broken tibia and fibula and used
clutches to stabilize. He wore a Plaster of pains for 5 months, He was awarded
K6,000,000.00 as damages for personal injuries. The award was made in October
2017.

where the claimant was awarded K6,300,000.00 as damages for personai injuries. The
claimant sustained fracture of the right femur, dislocation of the right hip Joint, cuts
on the head and lost consciousness on the Spot. She spent 1.5 months getting
treatment at QECH. She continued feeling numbness to the leg each time she walked.
Her permanent incapacity was pegged at 20%. The court awarded K6,300,000.00. The
award was made on 11% January 2017.

6. Rex Walala vs Davison Chikuta and Prime Insurance Co. Lid Civil Cause No. 461 of
2011 where the claimant was awarded K6,500,000.00 for damages for personal

The defendants dig hot file submissions but it does not refrain me from exercising my
jurisdiction to award the damages,

PAIN AND SUFFERING

the accident or resulting from medical treatment necessitated by the accident, while suffering
includes fright, fear of future disability, humiliation, embarrassment and sickness. See City of
Blantyre vs Sagawa (1993) 16(1) MLR 67 (sca)

LOSS OF AMENITIES OF LIFE

Loss of amenities of Jife is attributed to the deprivation of the claimant’s capacity to engage
in a past time activity which he formerly enjoyed. It embraces all that which reduces the

plaintiff's enjoyment of life, his deprivation of an amenity of life whether he js aware of it or

not. See Kanyoni vs Attorney Genergl (1990) 13 MLR 169 and Bian tyre Sagawa (1993) 16(1)
MLR 67 (SCA L

DISFIGUREMENT




as a result of the impact of the injury or its treatment, such as a scar coming in as a result of

a surgical operation necessitated by the injury.

Determination

The evidence of the claimant is clear that the claimant sustained mild head injury, fracture of
the ribs with lung contusion, sprained right knee and bruised shoulder. The claimant went

agreed by the parties, W
Made on this day of February 2021,

T.Soko

Assistant Registrar




